BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Commission's Proposed Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.155 and Proposed Rescissions of 20 CSR 4240-20.015, 40.015, 40.016, and 80.015 Relating to Affiliate Transactions for Electrical Corporations, Gas Corporations, Heating Companies, Certain Water Corporations and Certain Sewer Corporations))))))	<u>File No. OX-2025-0104</u>
In the Matter of the Commission's Proposed Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.165 and Proposed Rescissions of 20 CSR 4240-20.017, 40.017, and 80.017 Relating to HVAC Services Affiliate Transactions))))	<u>File No. OX-2025-0105</u>
In the Matter of the Commission's Proposed Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.175 Relating to Customer Information of Electrical Corporations, Gas Corporations, Heating Companies, Certain Water Corporations and Certain Sewer Corporations)))))	<u>File No. OX-2025-0106</u>

ORDER SETTING HEARINGS AND COMMENT PERIOD

Issue Date: November 15, 2024

Effective Date: November 15, 2024

On September 25, 2024, the Commission issued findings of necessity and directed the Secretary of the Commission to file three proposed rules and seven proposed rescissions in the above-captioned files. The proposed rules and proposed rescissions were filed with the Secretary of State the same day. The

proposed rescissions and proposed rules were published in the *Missouri Register* on November 1, 2024.¹

Due to an inadvertent error, the hearings regarding these proposed rules and proposed rescissions were published as being scheduled on two separate dates. The intention of the Commission was to schedule all hearings for the same date -- December 10, 2024. Therefore, the Commission issues this order to notify all interested persons that the Commission will hold rulemaking hearings as published in the *Missouri Register*. However, because these rules and rescissions are so interrelated, the Commission will hold the rulemaking hearing currently scheduled for December 6, 2024, open and will receive comments on all the proposed rules and proposed rescissions at the December 10, 2024 rulemaking hearing.

Anyone may file comments in support of or in opposition to these proposed rules and proposed rescissions with the Missouri Public Service Commission, Nancy Dippell, Secretary of the Commission, PO Box 360, Jefferson City, MO 65102. Comments may also be submitted via a filing using the Commission's electronic filing and information system (EFIS) at https://efis.psc.mo.gov/case. To be considered, comments must be received as set out in the ordered paragraphs below.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission will hold rulemaking comment hearings on December 6 and **December 10, 2024**. The hearings will begin at **10:00 a.m.** on each day. The hearings will be held in **Room 139 of the James C. Kirkpatrick**

¹ MoReg. Vol. 49, Pages 1609-1618.

Building, 600 W. Main St., Jefferson City, Missouri. This building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you need additional accommodations to participate in this hearing, please call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.

2. The rulemaking comment hearing currently scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on December 6, 2024, will remain open to receive comments on all the proposed rules and proposed rescissions at the December 10, 2024 comment hearing.

Commission File Number	Rule Number	Written Comments Due	Comment Hearing Date*
OX-2025-0104	20 CSR 4240-20.015	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*
OX-2025-0104	20 CSR 4240-40.015	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*
OX-2025-0104	20 CSR 4240-40.016	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*
OX-2025-0104	20 CSR 4240-80.015	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*
OX-2025-0104	20 CSR 4240-10.155	Dec. 6, 2024	Dec. 10, 2024
OX-2025-0105	20 CSR 4240-10.165	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*
OX-2025-0105	20 CSR 4240-20.017	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*
OX-2025-0105	20 CSR 4240-40.017	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*
OX-2025-0105	20 CSR 4240-80.017	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*
OX-2025-0106	20 CSR 4240-10.175	Dec. 1, 2024	Dec. 6, 2024*

3. Written comments must be received as follows:

*Comments about **all** the above proposed rules and rescissions may be made at the December 10, 2024 hearing.

4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri on this 15th day of November, 2024.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 15th day of November 2024.



wy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION November 15, 2024

File/Case No. OX-2025-0104, OX-2025-0105 and OX-2025-0106

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov MO PSC Staff Scott Stacey 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Lindsay VanGerpen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 lindsay.vangerpen@opc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

lancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.